as if they had been consummated on January 1, 2019. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statement of operations of HighPeak
Energy for the year ended December 31, 2019 combines the historical statements of operations of Pure, HPK LP, HighPeak I and HighPeak II for the
year ended December 31, 2019, giving effect to the Transactions as if they had been consummated on January 1, 2019.  The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined consolidated balance sheet of HighPeak Energy as of March 31, 2020 combines the historical balance sheets of Pure and HPK LP
as of March 31, 2020, giving effect to the Transactions as if they had been consummated on March 31, 2020. For more information, please see the
sections entitled “Selected Historical Financial Information of Pure” and “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial
Information of HighPeak Energy.”

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2020   Year Ended December 31, 2019

  Pure

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Illustrative

No Additional
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)   Pure

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Illustrative

No Additional
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Operating Revenues:

Crude oil sales  $ —  $ 4,524  $ 4,524  $ —  $ 8,568  $ 8,568
Natural gas and NGL sales   —   99   99   —   489   489
Total operating revenues   —   4,623   4,623   —   9,057   9,057

Operating Expenses:
Lease operating   —   2,389   2,389   —   4,562   4,562
Production and other taxes   —   308   308   —   508   508
Depletion, depreciation and

amortization   —   3,356   3,356   —   4,013   4,013
Accretion of asset retirement obligation   —   34   34   —   158   158
General and administrative   30   2,428   2,428   120   7,304   7,304
Exploration and abandonments   —   3   3   —   3,606   3,606
General expenses and franchise taxes   1,235   50   50   3,104   200   200
Total operating expenses   1,265   8,568   8,568   3,224   20,351   20,351
Operating loss   (1,265)   (3,945)   (3,945)   (3,224)   (11,294)   (11,294)

Other income (expense):
Interest income   1,183   —   —   8,739   107   107
Interest (expense)   —   (663)   (653)   —   (2,640)   (2,600)

[…]

although there cannot be any certainty as to the level of redemptions until the deadline for exercising redemptions passes.

Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated
financial statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements have been
presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had
the Transactions occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements do not purport to
project the future operating results or financial position of HighPeak Energy following the completion of the Transactions.

72

 HighPeak Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share information)

  (a)   (b)

($ in thousands)  Pure   HPK LP
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Illustrative

No Additional
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
OPERATING REVENUES:
Crude oil sales  $ —  $ 4,524  $   $ 4,524  $ 4,524
Natural gas and natural gas liquids sales   —   99   99   99

Total operating revenues   —   4,623   —   4,623   4,623

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Lease operating   —   2,389   2,389   2,389
Production and other taxes   —   308   308   308
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   —   3,356   3,356   3,356
Accretion of asset retirement obligation   —   34   34   34
General and administrative   30   2,861   (463) (c)  2,428   2,428
Exploration and abandonments   —   3   3   3
General expenses and franchise taxes   1,235   —   (1,185) (c)  50   50

Total operating expenses   1,265   8,951   (1,648)   8,568   8,568

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   (1,265)   (4,328)   1,648   (3,945)   (3,945)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Investment income on Trust Account   1,183   —   (1,183) (d)  —   —
Interest and other (expense)   —   (76,503)   76,500 (e)  (663)   (653)
   (660) (f)

Total other income (expense), net   1,183   (76,503)   75,317   (663)   (653)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (82)   (80,831)   76,965   (4,608)   (4,598)
INCOME TAX (EXPENSE) BENEFIT   (229)   —   1,197 (g)  968   966
NET INCOME (LOSS)   (311)   (80,831)   78,162   (3,640)   (3,632)
LESS: NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST OWNERS   —   —   —   —
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ (311)  $ (80,831)  $ 78,162  $ (3,640)  $ (3,632)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING (IN THOUSANDS):
Common stock   91,250   86,250
INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:   (h)  (h)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share   $ (0.04)  $ (0.04)

73

HighPeak Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share information)

  (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)

($ in thousands)  Pure   HPK LP   HighPeak I
HighPeak

II
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Illustrative

No
Additional

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
OPERATING REVENUES:
Crude oil sales  $ —  $ 3,695  $ 4,154  $ 719  $   $ 8,568  $ 8,568
Natural gas and natural gas liquids sales   —   163   103   223   489   489

Total operating revenues   —   3,858   4,257   942   —   9,057   9,057

EXPENSES:
Lease operating   —   1,578   1,794   1,190   4,562   4,562
Production and other taxes   —   188   261   59   508   508
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   —   1,612   2,657   650   (906) (e)   4,013   4,013
Accretion of asset retirement obligation   —   34   38   86   158   158
General and administrative   120   6,159   2,523   2,891   (4,389) (f)   7,304   7,304
Exploration and abandonments   —   33   2,817   756   3,606   3,606
Abandoned project   —   —   —   1,122   (1,122) (g)   —   —
General expenses and franchise taxes   3,104   —   —   —   (2,904) (f)   200   200

Total operating expenses   3,224   9,604   10,090   6,754   (9,321)   20,351   20,351

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
OPERATIONS   (3,224)   (5,746)   (5,833)   (5,812)   9,321   (11,294)   (11,294)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Investment income on Trust Account and
other interest income   8,739   —   —   107   (8,739) (h)  107   107
Interest and other (expense)   —   —   —   —   (2,640) (i)   (2,640)   (2,600)
Gain on contribution to affiliate   —   —   —   86,301   (86,301) (j)   —   —
Equity in loss of affiliates   —   —   (3,175)   (2,571)   5,746 (k)  —   —

Total other income (expense), net   8,739   —   (3,175)   83,837   (91,934)   (2,533)   (2,493)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES   5,515   (5,746)   (9,008)   78,025   (82,613)   (13,827)   (13,787)
INCOME TAX (EXPENSE) BENEFIT   (1,730)   —   —   —   4,634 (l)   2,904   2,895
NET INCOME (LOSS)   3,785   (5,746)   (9,008)   78,025   (77,979)   (10,923)   (10,892)
LESS: NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST
OWNERS   —   —   —   —   —   —
NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS  $ 3,785  $ (5,746)  $ (9,008)  $ 78,025  $ (77,979)   $ (10,923)  $ (10,892)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING (IN
THOUSANDS):
Common stock   91,250   86,250
INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON
SHARE:   (m)   (m)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per
common share   $ (0.12)  $ (0.13)

74

HighPeak Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet at March 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share information)

  (a)   (b)

($ in thousands)  Pure   HPK LP
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Illustrative

No Additional
Redemptions)

Maximum
Redemption
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 108  $ 25,649  $ (15,000) (d) $ 109,557  $ 200 (g)  $ 59,757
   (30,000) (e)   (50,000) (m)
   50,126 (f)
   28,800 (g)
   49,874 (l)
Accounts receivable   —   2,344   2,344   2,344
Notes receivable   —   8,175   (8,175) (i)   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other assets   —   1,093   1,093   1,093

Total current assets   108   37,261   75,625   112,994   (49,800)   63,194

Oil and gas properties:
Proved properties   —   227,268   227,268   227,268
Unproved properties   —   230,757   230,757   230,757
Other   —   604   604   604
Less: accumulated depletion,
depreciation and amortization   —   (4,968)   (4,968)   (4,968)
Total property and equipment, net   —   453,661   —   453,661   —   453,661

Trust Account and deferred tax asset   373,863   —   (373,830) (f)   —   —
   (33) (k)
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 373,971  $ 490,922  $ (298,238)   $ 566,655  $ (49,800)   $ 516,855

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  $ 2,675  $ 50,694  $ (30,000) (e) $ 23,369   $ 23,369
Accrued taxes payable   214   —   214   214
Notes payable   8,175   —   (8,175) (j)   —   —
Total current liabilities   11,064   50,694   (38,175)   23,583   —   23,583
Long-term liabilities:
Asset retirement obligations   —   2,343   2,343   2,343
Debt & other   —   —   28,800 (g)  75,782   200 (g)   75,982
   46,982 (k)
Total long-term liabilities   —   2,343   75,782   78,125   200   78,325
Equity:
Members' equity   —   437,885   (437,885) (i)   —   —
Class A Common Stock subject to
possible redemption   357,907   —   (357,907) (f)   —   —

Stockholders' equity   5,000   —   (15,000) (d)  464,947   (50,000) (m)  414,947
   34,203 (f)
   429,710 (i)
   8,175 (j)
   (47,015) (k)
   49,874 (l)
Total equity   362,907   437,885   (335,845)   464,947   (50,000)   414,947
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY  $ 373,971  $ 490,922  $ (298,238)   $ 566,655  $ (49,800)   $ 516,855

75

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Overview

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the business combination is accounted
for using the acquisition method of accounting with HPK LP as the acquiring entity. Under the acquisition method of accounting, the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed will be measured at fair value as of the acquisition date. The excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair values of net assets

[…]

year estimates can have a significant impact on these results. Also, exploration costs in one year may lead to significant discoveries in later years and may
significantly change previous estimates of proved reserves and their valuation. Therefore, the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flow is
not necessarily indicative of the fair value of proved oil and gas properties. The data presented should not be viewed as representing the expected cash flow
from or current value of, existing proved reserves since the computations are based on a large number of estimates and arbitrary assumptions. Reserve
quantities cannot be measured with precision and their estimation requires many judgmental determinations and frequent revisions. Actual future prices and
costs are likely to be substantially different from the prices and costs utilized in the computation of reported amounts.

The pro forma standardized measure of discounted estimated net cash flows related to proved oil and gas reserves was as follows as of December 31,
2019 (in thousands):

  HPK LP
Pro Forma

Adjustments (a)
Pro Forma
Combined

Future cash inflows  $ 502,961  $   $ 502,961
Future production costs   (127,897)   (127,897)
Future development costs   (78,360)   (78,360)
Future income tax expenses   (2,640)   (38,217)   (40,857)
Future net cash flows   294,064   (38,217)   255,847

10% annual discount for estimated timing of cash flows   (154,043)   21,402   (132,641)
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows  $ 140,021  $ (16,815)  $ 123,206

(a) Reflects the associated income tax effect associated with the contribution of the Target Assets to a subchapter C corporation, using an estimated
combined federal and state statutory tax rate of approximately 21.0% in the Illustrative No Additional Redemption Scenario and the Maximum
Redemption Scenario.

83

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The changes in the pro forma standardized measure of discounted estimated future net cash flows were as follows for the year ended December 31,
2019 (in thousands):

  HPK LP
HighPeak

I
HighPeak

II

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(a)
Pro Forma
Combined

Balance at January 1, 2019  $ -  $ 31,118  $ 272  $ (2,638)  $ 28,752
Contribution to HPK LP   41,752   (31,250)   (10,502)   -
Net changes in prices and production costs   (6,755)   -   -   (6,755)
Changes in estimated future development costs   9,477   -   -   9,477
Sales and transfers of oil, natural gas liquids produced, net of
production costs   (2,092)   (2,202)   306   (3,988)
Extensions, discoveries and improved recovery, less related

costs   85,626   -   -   85,626
Purchase of minerals in place   -   -   9,903   9,903
Revisions and other   8,232   -   -   8,232
Development costs incurred during the period   6   -   -   6
Changes in income taxes   (857)   -   -   (14,177)   (15,034)
Accretion of 10% timing discount   831   2,334   21   3,186
Changes in timing and other   3,801   -   -   3,801
Balance at December 31, 2019  $ 140,021  $ -  $ -  $ (16,815)  $ 123,206

(a) Reflects the associated income tax effect associated with the contribution of the Target Assets to a subchapter C corporation, using an estimated
combined federal and state statutory tax rate of approximately 21.0% assuming the Illustrative No Additional Redemption Scenario and the Maximum
Redemption Scenario.

84

SPECIAL MEETING OF PURE STOCKHOLDERS

General

Pure is furnishing this proxy statement/prospectus to its stockholders as part of the solicitation of proxies by the Pure Board for use at the special
meeting of stockholders to be held on   , 2020. This proxy statement/prospectus is first being furnished to Pure’s stockholders on or about